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VAN DYCKS

~The VanDycks have been prominent in America for three hundred years,
;but, like others of a similar age and standing, much of their early
chistory has been lost. Those who hsave written up the family genealogiles
~have been greatly handicapped due both to the absence of information
and to the confusion in such records as still exist. HErrors hsave crept
in and been repeated so often that many people today believe such er-

rors now to be the facts, This state is most unfortunate as it has led
to many wrong conclusions.,

After much research and study the following information has been
assembled to be used, it is hoped, as a guide by the many students of
the VanDyck families. It too may have errors, but it is believed that
the way has heen pointed toward a clsmarer understanding of the various
families of VanDyck who settled in New Amsterdam, and of their many
descendants who came to New Jersey. Included are the VanDycks of ILong
Island, of which there appears to have been three distinct brancnes,
who erobably had as their common ancestor one Thomas van Dyck; and the

two YenDycks of New York, the family of Frans van Dyck, and Henricus
VanDyck, the Fiscal, ’

Abbreviations are those used by the Genealogical Society of New Jersey.
(GMNJ 24:57).

Flatbush Church Records (F1 CR) are from the Frost Collection in the
Long Island Historical Society.

The following genealogicsl works were consulted and used with caution,
but are not referred to as they were not considered, in general, as
being satiafactory source material for this compilation.

Bergen:=- larly Settlers of Kings County.

Altkin:- Beekman /- VanDyke Genealogy

Rev. Jemes Whaleh VanDyke & Rev. Joseph Smith VanDyke:- VanDyke
Genoalogy. ‘

John G. VanDyke:~ The Raritan - Notes on a River and a Family.
Holland Society Year Books. _
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VAN DYCK
1l. "Thomas"

2nd Generation

- drd Generation

4th Generation

Jan Thomasse (2)
of New Utrecht

Tierck (3)

Thomas (4)
of Yellow Hook

Thomas Jansen (5)
of Breucklen

Achias Janse (8)
of Breucklen

Carel Jansen (9)
of New Utrecht
and Navesink

Jan Jansen (10)
of New Utrecht
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/ Jacob

Hendrick Jansen (11)
of 3Staten Island

Thomas Tiercksen (12)
of New Utrecht

Hendrik Thomasz (13)
of Yellow Hook

Nicholas Thomasse (15)

of Yellow Hook
and Delaware

5th Generation‘

Andries (18)
of Philipsburg
and Delaware

Isaac (19)
of Philipsburg
and Raritan

Abraham (20)
of Sleepy Hollow
and New York

Lambert (22)
of New York
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Catharina
Zacheus

Cornelius
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I1ssaac

Martin
A daughter
A child

Tuentje
Catrina
John
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Mathys
Abraham
Simon
Abrahem
Isaac.
Jacob -
Anna

John
Catrintile
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Angenitie
Jannet je
Maria
Mayke
Engeltie
Margrietie

Ariantje
Engeltie
Thome.s
Peter
Gerret
Hendrilcus

‘Gerritje

Jannetje
Trintje
Hendryck
John
Marytje

Jacob (29)
of Staten Island

Jan (31)
of Navasink

Thomas (35)
of Navasink

Jan (40)
© of New Brunswick

Mathys (41)
of Red Hook

Tierck (47)
. of New Utrecht

Hendrick (52)
of Yellow Hook



8th Generation

134 Ann

135 John

156 MNaregrita
137 Frederick
138 Abraham
139 Jacob

140 Jane

141 Tuentje
*142 Elsile

143 Ruloff
144 Catrina
145 Sara

146 Anna
147 Rebecca
148 Henry
149 Sara
150 Catryna
151 Jan
152 Anna
153 1Isaac

154 John

155 Matthew
156 Anna

157 Neeltje
158 Tuentje
159 Margaret
160 Catharine
- 161 Sara

162 Johannis
163 Elizabeth
164 Peter

165 Albert

166 Jannetje
167 Dominlcus
168 Henderick
169 Jacodb

170 Margaret
171 Jacob

172 Jacob (James)
173 Catryntie
174 Cornelius
175 Helena
176 Jeremiah

177 Hendrick
178 John

179 BEngeltie
180 Annettie
181 Jannetje
182 Mary

183 Wm. Griggs

Jan (104)
of Harlingen

Roelof (105)
of Harlingen

Mathys (108)
of New Brunswick

Hendricus (127)
of Middlebush

Hendryck (131)
of Neshenic

John (132)
of Yellow Hook



VAN DYCK
201 "Frans"

2nd Gensration

202 (Claes Franszen
203 Dirck Franszen
204 Jacobus Franszen
205 Tymen Franszen

3rd Generation

206 Prancis

207 Marritje

208 Cornelis . Claes Irsnszen (202)
209 Dirck

210 Immetie

- 211 Immetie

212 Johannes

213 Sara

214 Frans Dirck Franszen (203)
215 - Peter

216 Jacobas

217 Ann

218 Frans

219 Catalyntie

220 Frans .

221 Immetje :

222 Cornelis Jacobus Franszen .-(204)
223 Sara

224 Rachel

225 Richard

226 Jacobus

227 Frans

228 Neeltje |

229 Cornells

230 Cornelis Tymen Franszen (205)
231 Elizabeth

232 Immetje

4th Generation

233 Nicholas

234 Elizabeth

235 Nicholas

236 Marritje Francis (206)
237 Hendrikje :

238 Hanah (Annatje)

239 Francis



240 Rachel

241 Margareta

242 Richard (Dirck)

243 Hannah (Annatje)

244 Cornelia

245 Rudolphus Petor (215)
246 Urselina (Lena)

247 Sarah

248 Petrus

249 Mary

250 Frans

251 Magdalena

252 Peter

253 Cornelius Frans (220)
254 Margaret

265 Jacobus

. 256 Catalintie

5th Generation

257 Fiet]e

258 Johannes
259 Johanna
260 Frances
261 Nicholas
262 Jacobus
263 Maria Nicholas (235)
264 Dirck

265 Elizabeth
266 Hendericks
267 Josyntje
268 Johannes
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301 "Hendrick"

302 Lydia
303 Rycke
304 Cornelis
305 Janneke



1. THOMAS van DYCK, of Amsterdam, Holland, b. , 4o, m. .
Children:
Jan, b. ca 1605; d. 1673; mar. 163~ Iryntje Achias

2
3 prob., Tierck, b. 161-; d. ;5 mar.
4 prob. Thomas, b. 161-; d. 3 mar.,

LR

2. JAN THOMASSE, son of Thomas (a) b. prob. ca 1605, d. 1673, mar.
Tryntje Achias, D, d. . She mar. 2nd Aug. 11, 1678 at
Utrecht, Tileman YJacobs Vander Meyen, widower of Teuntje 3Straetsman.

Jan Thomasse brought his family to America 1652. In 1657 he moved to
New Utrecht where he was magistrate for many years. :

On Sept. 15, 1661 complaint was made out against Jdan Thomassen (van
Dyck) of New Utrecht for violently grasping a girl named Clara Gerrits
by the throat, and assaulting one Jan van Cleef who would prevent

him, On Sept. 22nd Jan Thomassen prtitioned for a pardon but was
sentenced to pay a fine of 300 guilders for the assaults., The action
for damage by Jan van Cleef was referred to erbitration. (NYCDH P.229)

The Minutes of the Reformed Church of Brooklyn for 3ept. 21, 1661 have
-The following.detailed account of the above trouble.

"Jan Thomaszen having been summoned before the Consistory of Breukelen
- accused of ha¥ing drawn his knife and of having wounded Jan Van Clefft
«dn the village of New Utrecht acknowledges that he viz. the aforesaid

Jan Thomaszen - a half keg of beer- having been given on the departure
of Mr. Johannes Vervelen, Burger and Brewer at Amsterdsm in New
Amsterdam got into a quarrel with a certain Claeryie Doliof which ran

Sso high that it vame to blows between them and that she tore his shirt.
Now the aforesaid named Clefft came up and pulled the aforesaid Jan

Thomaszen's hair whereupon the latter drew his knife and gave four

cuts in the above named Clefft's jacket and even finally wounding him.

His son Thomas Jansen ackowledged out of filial affection he could
not see his father's hair pulled by the aforesaid Jan Van Clesft,
thereupon he, ‘the said Thomas ran to his father's assistance and
dragged the said Jan Van Cleeft away by his shoulders. fereupon the
said Van Cleeft also caught the aforesaid Thomeas by the hair and
Hendrick lMathyssen took him by the feet and both threw him on the
ground. But Thomas Jansen hereby declares not to have bsaten either
one for a second time but only to have caught Jan Van Cleéft by the
halr in order to be released.

(a) There is no evidence that either parent of Jan Thomasse came to
America, nor is the name of his mother known.

After having discussed the matter we adjudged that Jan Thomaszen

who in reality is no member of the Church of Jesus Christ in Breucklen
but has at his request enjoyed here the privilege of the communion

he belonging to the churclh .at Midwout and living in the village of

New Utrecht will be obliged to keep away from the Lord's Table in

the Village of Breuckelen because his case is at present before the
Hon. Director General and Council, and he is neither reconciled to
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the aforesald Cleeft who is very badly wounded nor to the congregation
which would be offended by it. But his son who would be accepted as

. a member at this place and who showd more repentance will be admitted
to the Lord's Table and -at the same time warned to take care in the
future in this and similar circumstances not to cause offense to the
Church." '

In 1677 Tryntje Van Dyck was listed as a member of the Flatbush Church
from New Utrecht (FLCR Misc. p. 47).

On Dec. 27, 168- Carel Jansz Van Dyck, empowered by his mother Tryntje
Van Knipphuysen, conveyed property (New Utrecht Paper No. 4864).

On May 25, 1695, as heirs of Jan Thomasse Van Dyck, Achias Van Dyck of
Breukelen, Jan Van Dyck of New Utrecht, Carel Van Dyck of New Utrecht,

Peter Staets residing with the jurisdiction of Breuckelen and Arie Bennet

living in Breukelen conveyed land in New Utrecht to Rutgert Joosten.
Carel Van Dyck signed his name to this conveyance whereas the others
put their marks. (Commissioner of Deeds, Kings County, New Utrecht Town
Records; History of Deeds, etc. 1659-1831, p. 144, new p. 157).

‘Children (b)

# 5 Thomas, b. 163-, 4. 1684-87, mar, 166~ Maritje Andriessen, b.
d. R . .

6 .Annetje, b. 163-, d, , mar, 165- Pileter Jansen S3taats, son
of Jan Pileterszen and Elsje, b. 163-, d. after Dec. 25, 1706
(GMNJ 25:26) '

7 Agnietje, b. 1l64-, d. s, mar. Dec. ¥, 1662 at *reuckelen,
Andriaan (Arie Willemse) Bennett, Db. s Q. s, They had
children baptised at Flatbush and in 1711 were listed as members
of the 6 mile Run Church in New Jersey. (SCHQ 7:128).

(GSPa 5:36) -

On Sept. 2%, 1662 Agnietie Jans from Amsterdam joined the Brooklyn
Church, Witnesses were Jan Thomassen "Whom we have accepted for
cause,." and Tryntje Agens.

(b} Other accounts have listed in error additional children including
‘ Peter, Dirck, Lambert and Jannetje. Peter Jansen was a Staats who
married Annetje Ven Dyck. Dirck Janse was actually Dirck Franszen
as will be noted by his many children baptised in New York. Lambert
Janse, who married Fytje Barents, had only been in America 22 years

when he took the oath of allegiance in New Utrecht, 1687 (NYDH 1:660).

While Jannetie is given as a witness at the batism in New York,
May 1685, of Barent, son of Achias Van Dyck, she appears no where
else and it is believed that the name is wrong in the records and
that Annetie was meant. ' ‘ ‘



# 8 Achias, b. 164-; d. ca 1707; mar., lst ca 1673 Jannetie‘Lamberts;
~ mar. 2nd. Dec. 1693, Magdaleena Henderse, b, =---- ; d. after april,
1716.

# 9 Carel, b, 164~; d. ca 1734; mar. June 27, 1680 at Utrecht, Lysbet
Aards Vander Hard, b, =----; d. prior to Dec. 1732,

# 10 Jan, b, 164-; d. -1735-6; mar. May 9, 1673 at New York, Tryntje
Thyssen, b. ca 1648; d. 1725.

# 11 Henderick, bp. July 2, 1653 at New Amsterdam; d. mar. Feb.7,

H
1680 at Flatbush Janetje Hermense, b. 3 de H
» TIERCK van DYCK, prob. son of Thomas van Dyck, b. prob. 161-, 4. H
Children:
# 12 Thomas, b. prob. 163-; d. 5 mar. ca 1671 Ingeltie Jacobs,
widow, b. prob. ca 1640; d. .

4, THOMAS van DYCK, prob. son of Thomas van Dyck, b. 161-; d. ; mar.

Umwortunately there seems to be no record of Thomas van Dyck or of
his wife but they must have been in America as their son Nicolas was
born here. It is assumed that they lived in the Yellow Hook. Probably
one or the other died about July 2, 1691 when Clas Tomesse of the
Yellow Hook paid for the use of the shroud (FlCr Deacon's Notes, Pe7)e

' Children: '
# 13 Hendrick, b. 165-; 4, 3 mar., Sept 7, 1679 at Midwoud, Neeltje
Adrlaans, widow,

14 poss. Thomas, b. ;s d.
Thomas Tomasse was a witness at & baptism in New York, Sept. 18,
1717, together with Matje Gollaar, h. v. van Jan Van Dyk, Thia
may be Jan #21, son of Achias Jansz Van Dyck.

A Tnomas Van Dyck is mentioned in a deed dated July 13, 1720 in
Essex County, N. J. This deed conveyed to Thomas Van Dyck and
others the property to be used for the 3econd Rlver (now Bellville)
Ref, Dutch Church (ShEH p. 88l1).

% 15 Nicholas, b 166-; d. Oct, 27, 1729; mar. lst. Tryntje
Reynierse b, after 1666; d. Aug. 1690; mar. 2nd. rransyntJe
Henderiks. -
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THOMAS JANSEN, son of Jan Thomasse and Tryntje Achias, b. 163-; d.
after Aug. 24, 1684 and prob. prior to Sept. 1687 as he did not take
the oath of allegiance (NYDH 1:659); mar. 166- liaritje Andriessen,b.

G. 5 Thomas Jansen prob. moved from New Trecht after his first child
was born, and as Thomas Jansen was on the Breucklen assessment roll
Aug. 1675 (NYDH 4:146), as Thomas Jansen Van D- 3ept. 1676 (NYDH 2:477),
and as Thomas Jansen Sept. 1683 (NYDH 2:501). Thomas Jansz Van Dyck
and his wife Marritje were members of the Flatbush Church from

Gowanus in 1677 (F1CR Misc. p.42). His widow may be the Maria Van

Dyck listed in the census of Kings County, ca 1698, as one woman

(NYDH 3:134).

Children:

16 Engellite, b. 166~ in New Utrecht, d. ; mar. lst 168- Gregory

Storm, son of Dirck Storm and Maria Nonfoért, b. 1656; d. 1711;
mar. 2nd May 29, 1714 at 3leepy Hollow (Tarrytown), Jacobus Teneur
(Jacques Tourneur) widower of Aefje Cortreght, (a).

In 1691 Engeltie and Gregory Storm were living on a fuarm at Gowanus.
About 1697 they moved to Philipse's lanor (now Tarrytown). They had
issue captised at Brooklyn and 3leepy Hollow.

17 Jan, b. 167-, d. ca 1699; as Jan Van Dyck having been born én Langh

Eylandt (Long Islend) within jurisdiction of Breucklen, mar. Oct 30,
1698 at Sleecpy Hollow (Tarrytown), Geesje De Groot, who married
2nd. his brother Andries.

#18 Andries, bp. Aug. 11, 1675 at New York; d. ;3 as second husband’

mar, ca 1700 Geesje Staats DeGroot, bp. Jany. 15, 1676 at New York,

#19 Isaac, bp. Sept. 11, 1681 at Breucklen, witnesses Pleter Jansz

and Annetje Van Dyk; d. Apr. - lMay 1727; mer. Barbara Reynierson,
bp. Sept. 6, 1635 at New York; d.

#20 Abrsehem, b, 168-; d. s mar, Elizabeth Ruyke, b. ; d. .

(a} There is no direct evidence that Ingeltie was a daughter of Thomas

Jansen, but since she was a witness at the baptism of Thomas, #67,
son of Andries #18 van Dyck, along with another brother abraham # 20,
and the fact that they all went to Tarrytown indicates close
relationship.

ACHIAS JANSZ VAN DYCK, son of Jan Thomasse and Tryntje Achles, b.l64-;
d. ca 1707; mar, lst ca 1673 Jannetje Lamberts; mer. 2nd. Dec. 1693 (b)
Magdaleena Henderse, widow of Minne Johannes (c¢), b. ; d. after
April 22, 1716 when she witnessed a baptism in New York.

(b) Refer King's County Conveyances, p. 344.

(c) Mg%%ﬁ%ﬁgggn(or Madeline) Hendrickse mar. lst. Dec. 26, 1667 at
S

» L.I. Cornelius Vonk and had their three youngest zmhildren
bp. at Brooklyn Nov. 27, 168l;.mar. 2nd Apr. 1, 1689 lNMinne Johannes of

Haverstraw, Orange Co. N.Y. They made a pre-nuptial agreement



S.

Mar., 31, 1689 (Flatbush Town Records Libre A, p. 138)

Ackeys Jansen in Aug. 1675 was on the assessment rolls for both Breuck-
len and New Utrecht (NYDH 4:146), and again in Sept. 1676 in Breucklen

-as Acheys Jansen Van Deick (NYDH 2:477). Haggeus Van Dyck and w. Jannetje
Lamberts in 1677 were members of the Flatbush Church from Gowanus (FlCr
Hisc. p. 42). As Akus Jansen in Sept. 1683 he was still on the Breuckelen
assessment roll (NYDH 2.501) He took the ocath of allegiance in Breucklyn,
Sept. 1687, having been in America 36 years (NYDH 1:658). In the census
of Kings County ca 1698 his family consisted of one man, one woman, and
seven children (NYDH 3:135).

Childrens:

21 Jan, bp. Mar. 14, 1674 at New York witnesses Lambert Hendrickszen
and Barbertje Barents, prob. mar. Mary Golder, daughter of William
Goulding afd Margaret Lake of Gravesend, b. July 25, 1678, d.

Metje Gollaer, h.v. van Jan VanDyk was witness at a baptism in
New -York, Sept. 16, 1717.

# 22 Lambert, bp. Sept. 6, 1677 at Brooklyn, d. 5 mar, Marritye
Hooglandt daughter of Dick Hooglandt and Lysbeth kapelje.

23 Susanna, bp. May 18, 1679 at Amersfoort, witnesses Pleter Jansz
and Annetje Van Dyck' d. perhaps young.

24 Tryntje, bp. Oct. 17, 1680 at Utrecht, witnesses Tilman Jacob
Vander Myen and TryntJe Haggeus, d.

25 Barbara, b, Dec. 20 168-, bp. Dec. 24, 1682 at Brooklyn,
witnesses Jan Janse VanDyck and Anenientje Jans, d.April 18,
1743, aged 59 yrs., mar. Nov. 19, 1703 Johannes Van Voorhees :son
of Coert Stevense, b. Apr. 20, 1686 d. Oct. 10, 1757, aged 75 yrs.
Johannes and w. Barbara were burled in the Dutch Church Yard in
Fishkill Village, Dutchess Co. N.Y.

27 Thomas, bp. Apr. 17, 1687 at Brooklyn, witnesses Jan Darval and
Catnerine Darval, 4. 5 mar. . He was a member of the Kings
County Militia in 1715 (NYDH 3:185), and in the 1738 census of
Brooklyn his family consisted of two makes over 10, one female
over 10 and one female under 10.(NYDH 4:196). :

28 -Annatie, bp. July 22, 1688 in New York, witnesses Jan Darval and
Catrine Van Cortlant, d. after Sept. 1761, mar. Koert Van Voorhees
son of Albert Coerten and Sara Willimsen Cornel b. prob. ca
1692, d. May 31, 1757. Had issue.

# 29 Jacobus, b, 169-; d. 1735; mar. Catherine Van Brunt.



CAREL JANSEN VAN DYCK, son of Jan Thomasse and Tryntje Achias, b. 164-~;
‘de 1732-34; mar. June 27, 1680, at New Utrecht, Lysbet Aards vander Hard
(Lysbeth Aersen Van Hert) b. ; d. prior to Yec. 1732,

Carel Jansen van Dyck was on the assessment roll Aug. 24, 1675 for New
Utrecht (NYDH 4:159) and ageain in Sept. 1676 (NYDH 2:488). Karel Jansz
Van Dyck from New Utrecht joined the Flatbush Church Dec. 1677 and Lysbeth
Ards joined Apr. 10, 1680. On Sept. 28, 1683 Karel Jansen van Dyck was
once more on the assessment roll for New Utrecht (NYDH 2:506). In Sept.
1687 he took the oath of allegiance, as of New Utrecht, having been in
America 35 years (NYDH 1:660).

In the census of Kings County ca 1698 Cornelis (%?Carel) Van Dyck 1is
listed as an inhabitant of New Utrecht,.the family consisting of one man,.
one woman and four children (NYDH 3:135). In the New Utrecht census ca
1707 1s listed Carel Van Dyck, Lysbert his wife and children Jan, Teunis,
Art, Gertien, and Engel (Bergen's Mss. Hist., of New Utrecht, p. 888).

Garel janse Van Dyck removed to Monmouth Co., N.J. and he znd his wife
were members of the Navesink (Freehold-Middletown) Ref. Dutch Church, there
in 1709, Charles VanDike of Shrewsbury, Yeoman, in his will dated Dec 1,
1732, and proven Mar. 11, 1734, inventory Mar. 3m 1734/5, named son Aurt,
dec'd late of Bermudas and his children John, Mary, and Blizabeth; son
Thomas, son John dec'd late of Shrewsbury and his children; daughter Mawsy -
.Gerty Remine and her children, and daughter Angleche Vanwey and her
children, The N.J.Archives also records a will of Cargl Van Dyck which

was dated Dec. 20, 1728 and proven Sept. 17, 1764. Why this earlier will

was proven is not clear as it must have been superseded by the will of
1732, '

Children: ‘ _ '
0. Geertje, bp. May 8, 1681 at Midwout, witnesses Geertje Vander
: Hard and Symon Vander Hard, d. 5 mar. lst. Jan Romeyn; mar.

2nd. ca 1721 Jan Benhem. had children bp:rNavasink.

3l. Jan, bp. Nov, 19, 1682 at Miswoud, witnesses Thomas Van Dyck and
Tryntje Van Dyck, d. 1732; mar. Rebecca --=-—~w-- ,

32, Angeltje, bp. Oct. 19, 1684 at New Utrecht; witnesses Pieter
Jansz and Annetje Van Dyk, d. > mar, Hendrick Verwye. Had
issue bp. *‘Navasink.

53. Catherine, bp. May 6, 1688 at Brooklyn, d. prior to Dec., 1732,
mar,

# 34, Thomas, b, 169-; d. ; mar. Mayke Wiikof,
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JAN_ JANSEN VAN DYCK, Capt., son of Jan Thomasse and Tryntje Achizas,

be 164-; d. 1735-6; mar. May 9, 1673 at New York Tryntje Thyssen fron
Buuren in Gelderlt, daughter of Matthys Jansen Laenen (also lmown as
Thys Jansen van Pelt) and prob. Tuentje ------ » P ca 16483, (3CHQ 2:113
114), d. 1725, (SCHQ 4:263).

Jan Jansen Van Dyck lived in New Utrecht being on the assessment roll
there Aug. 24, 1675, (NYDH 4:159), Sept. 29, 167¢, (NYDH 2:486), and
Sept. 28, 1683, (NYDH 2:506). In 1677 Jan Jansz Van Dyck and his wife
Tryntje Tyssen Van Pelt were members of the Flatbush Church from New
Utrecht (F1CR Misc p. 47). He took the oath of allegiance 3ept. 1687,
as of Breuckelyn, having been in America 35 years, (NYDH 1:659). On
Dec, 27, 1689 he was commissioned a Lieubt. in New Utrecht by Lt. Gov.
Leisler (NyDH 2:351). In the census of Kings Co., ca 1693, as an in-
habitant of New Utrecht, his family consisted of onec rnan, one womnan,
and five children (NYDH 3:134). In 1700 he is listed as being Captain
of a Foot Company of Militia, (NYDH 1:360). In the census af New
Utrecht ca 1707 is named Jan Van Dyck, his wife Tuenien, and children

Jan, Tys, Catlyn, Jannetien and Anggeinet (Bergen's liss. Hist. of New
Utrecht p. 886), '

John Van Dyck of New Utrecht signed his mark to his will, dated liay 16,
1735 and Broved Nov. 9, 1736, on file in the N.Y. Surrogate's office,
and names his children, John, lMattys, Catherin, widow of Daniel Hend-
rickson, Jannetje, wife of Capt. Rutgers Van Vrunt, and Angennetje,
wife of Simon De Hart; his grandson,John Stephens; his granddaughter,
Teuntje, widow of John 3Sleigh; his daughter Catleyntje, dec'd., wife
of Garret Kettletas, and their children; his great grandson, under 21,

-John VanBuren, son of grsnddaughter [leuntje Richon, dec'd who was

wife of Dr. John VanBuren, Jr.

Children:

56 Catherine (Tryntje), b. 167-; d. after Dec. 9, 1744; mar. Daniel

Hendricksen; They were members of the Navesink (Freenold-lMiddletown)
Church in 1709. Had issue bp. in New York and Navesink.

37 Eva, b, 167-; d. 5 mar. Steven Koerten, son of Coert 3Stevense

39.

#40,

(Van Voorhees) and Marretje Gerritse (Van Kouwenhoven) b. 1666,
d. Feb..16,,17254ﬁ. Had issue NYGBR 71:71 and other references.
indicate Eva was_second wife due to a confusion in names. She was
Steven Koerten's'only wife.

Mayke, b, 167-, 4, 5 mar. Apr,., 22, 1694 at Flatbush Johannes
Daniels Rinckhont (Johannes Richon). Had issue.

Catalyntje, bp. Nov. 13, 168l at Amersfoort, witnesses Gysbrecht
Tysz and Adriaantje Van Pelt, d. 5 mar., Gerret Keteltas. Had
issue bp. in New York.

Jan, b, 1682, d. Dec. 18, 1764; mar. June 5, 1708, Annetje Verkirk,
daughter of Roelof Janse Verkirk and Catherine Simons, b. Jany. 13
1684; d. June 27, 1754.

# 41 Mathys (Thys), bp. Nov. 4, 1683, at Utrecht, witnesses Hendrick

Thyssen and Annetje Tileman; d. Mar. - Apr. 1749; mar. Angenietje
prior to Mar. 1749.



42 Jannetje, b. 168-; d. after Aug. 1758; mar. Rutgert Van Brunt,

who d. July 5, 1758. 3he was executrix of his will dayed July.lV,
1752, and proved Aug. 5, 1758, on file in N.Y. Surrogate's office.
Had issue. '

43 Angenietje, bp. Apr. 29, 1686 (SCHy 2:114), 4. ; mar. Simon
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De Hert, Jr. of Gowanus, who died 1745. Had issue bp. at New
Utrecht.

HENDRICK JANSEN VAN DYCK, son of Jan Thomasse and Tryntje Achias,
bp. July 2, 1653 at New Amsterdam, witness Maritie Dircks; 4. 5

mar, Feb. 29, 1680 at New Utrecht, Jannetje Harmans, daughter of
Herman Janse Van Borkelo and Willemtje Eldringh,

Hendrick Jansen Van Dyck was on the assessment roll for New Utrecht
Sept. 29, 1676 (NYDH 2:438), and joined the Flatbush Church, Dec. 1877

from New Utrecht. He moved to Staten Lsland being a resident there

in 1680 at the time of his marriage to Jannet je Harmans, who joined
the New Utrecht Church in Jany. 1679.

Hendrick Jansen apparently continued to own property on Long Island
as he was on the Breuckelen assessment roll Sept. 1683 (NYDH 2:502)
and as hendrick Janse took the oath of allegiance Sept. 1637 as of

Fflackbush (NYDH 1:659).

Hendrike van Dike registered an ear mark in Richmond County (Staten
Island) May 15, 1697 (SHGM 1:26), and Henry Van Dyke was a Frecholder
and inhabitant in Richmond County, 1702 (NYCHD Vol. 4; N.Y. Col. ISS.
London Doce. X1V, p. 942). He removed to Bucks County, Penna. trans-
ferring his church membership to the North and 3outh Hampton Church
at Bensalem, Apr. 26, 1704. Hendrick Van Dyck and wife Jannetye

hermense were members of the church at Bensalem and Semmeny, 1710
(GSPa 5:34)

Children

44 Wilemptje, bp. July 10, 168l at Midwoud, witnesses Hans Hermansgz

45

and Tryntje Van Dyck mar. Christian Van Horn of Bensalem, Penna.
Had issue., See NYGBR 84:202.

Annetie (Jannetje) bp. 1698 at 3dtaten Island (SHGH 1:104), 4. H
mar, Sept. 11, 1711 Mr. Paulus Van Vlecq, minister, (GSPa Vol. 5,p.33
See NYGBR 84:203 for flurther information on this family.
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THOMAS TIERCKSEN, son of Tierck, b. prob. 1.63-; d.  ; mar. ca

1671 Engeltis Jacobs, widow of Christiaen Toemszen Anthonis (a),

b. prob. ca 1640, Thomas Tiercksen first appears in the records for
Long Island in Sept. 1687 when he took the oath of allegiance in New
Utrecht, having been in America 35 years (NYDHI 1:660). He had pre-
-viously lived in New York. He was on the New Utrecht rete list for
1693 (Bergen's N. Utrecht Mss. p.873), and in the census made on 1698

his family consisted of one man, one woman and four children (NYDH

In the census of 1707 (or 1709) of New Utrecht by Cortelyou the family
consisted of Thomas Tiercksen and Enggeél his wife and children Tyerck,
Peter, Hendrick and Tuentien (Bergen's N. Utrecht Mss. p. 889).

Children:

46 Engeltje, b. prob. ca 1672; d. 3 Ingel Thomas was witness Apr.l6,
1688 at the baptism in Flatbush of a child of her helf sister
Mayke Cristiaense (Fl CR p.54). She should not be confused with
Engeltie #16 who married Gregory Storm.

47 Tierck, b, prob. ca 1673; d. 1749-50, mar. Pietornella.

48 Pleter, bp. June 10, 1674 at New York; d. 5 par. Hendrickje
Van Sutphen, daughter of Dirck Jansen Van Sutphen and Elizabeth
Jans, bp. Dec,. 16, 1681, d. 5 Apparently left no issue.

(Van Sutphen Familt, p.3)

49 Hendrick, bp. Oct;ﬂ25, 1676 at New York, witnesses Wouter Gerritszen

and Maria Viouters, d. ;

50 Thomas, bp. Nov. 8, 1678 at New York, witness CGrietje Cosyns;
d. prob, young.

3

51 Tuentien, b. prob., ca 1680; d. ;

(a) Peb. 15, 1658:Christiaen Toemszen, Van Strabroeck, in Brabant, en

Engeltie Jacobs van Hoog-harsteen in Holsteyn - married in New
Amsterdam. On Feb. 14, 16354 Christiaen Anthony's age was 42 (Riker
Mss. box #12 - N.Y. Public Library, List of Residents of New York
1638-90 with age, taken from depositions) Christiaen Anthonis, living
in New Utrecht last mentioned Nov. 11, 1670 when he bought a plow
(Bergen New Utrecht Mss p.844) ‘

Note:

Credit must be given to Mrs. Mabel B, 3pecll of 3an Francisco for
the discovery of this Van Dyck family, as well as for many other
details which have been included in this compilation.
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13 HENDRIK THOMASZ, son of Thomas, b. 165-; d. ; from Amsterdam,
Holland, betrothed Aug. 3, 1679 and mar. Sept. 7, 1679 at lidwoud,
Neeltje Adriaans, widow of Jan Laurensz, deceased, both residing

Yellow Hook (F1Cr pe. 5), (a).

Children: '
# 52 prob, Hendrick, b. 168-; d, 1751; mar. lst. Tryntje

>
mar., 2nd ca 1708 Jannetje Andries, b, 3 d. ca 1714; mer. 3rd.
Engeltie.
53 poss. Maria, b, ; d. ; mar., poss. as 2nd wife Joseph
Goolder, b, Apr. 1, 1674.
54 poss, Neltje, b. ;5 d. 5 mar, July 31, 1714 at New York,

Thomas Hiks,

(&) Den 3 Aug Ondertrowwd Hendrik Thomsz (Van Dyke) J.M. van Amsterden

’ in Holland met Neeltje Adriaens weduwe van Jan Laurensz -~ (Dyyts)
beyde woonachtig op de Qeele Hoek, onder N. Utrecht & getrouwd den
7 September op Midwoud (Riker Mss - N. Y. Public Library, Box 17,p.5).
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15 NICHOLAS THOMASSHE VAN DYCK, son of Thomas, b. 166-; d. Oct. 27,1729;
jo me from Brooklyn, betrothed apr. 20, 168% and mar. lst. at Flatbush
Tryntje Reynierse, j.d. residing under jurisdiction of Vlaakbos (FlCr
P. 32), daughter of Reynier Arentsen and Jannetje Aukes Van Nuyse,

b. after 1666, d. Aug. 16{0; betrothed June 4, 1692 and mar. 2nd. at
Flatbush Fransyntje Henderiks, j.d. of Ilackebos.

Claes thomas VanDyck ‘took the oath of allegience in Breucklyn Sept.

1687 as a native (NYDH }: 59), On Apr. 6, 1689 Claes Thomasse Van

Dick Dick from Midwoud joined the church. Aug. 21, 1690, 20g was paid
for a grave in the church for Tryntje Reyniersen, wife of Klaes
Tomessen VanDyck and daughter of ieynier Aremsen (F1Cr Misc. p. 29).

On July 2, 1691 Claes Tomesse paid for the use of the snroud. He was
from Yellow Hook. (&) (FLCR liisc.p.7). In the census of Kings County
ca 1698, his household consisted of one man, two women and five childrer
(NYDH 3:134). ' ’

Nicholas VanDyke was an Elder in the Brooklyn Church, Aug. 1, 1711
(8tillwell's Hist. of Brooklyn Ch., p.91-93) In 1715 nicholas van dick
was a member of the King's County militia (NTDH 3:185). About 1734

he moved to New Castle County, Lelaware.

Nicholas VanDyke, yeoman, of St. George Hundred, in his will dated
Mar. 19, 1728 and proved Nov., 17, 1729, names his sons Thonas, eldest,
John, Abraham, Nicholas, Hendrick, and Daniel, youngest; daughters,
Catherine, wife of Hendrick ¥an boorin, Grace, wife of Owen Carty,
Mary, wife of William Bannet, Margaret, wife of 3tandly Van Dike, Ann
Van Dike, wife of James Anderson; wife Juansaney (Fransyntie) and
mentions his former wife (Delaware Wills, p. 28).

Children: By 1lst wife:

556 Tryntie (Catherine) bp. Aug. 24, 1690 at Prooklyn, witnesses Ryn
Arens and arretye VanDyck, d. 3 mar. Nov. 1710 at the home
of the bride's father to Hendrik Van Boerse, both residing Oostwoudt.

By 2nd - wife (SCHQ 5:286)
56 Thomas, b. Apr. 11, 1693; 4. H

57. Geoesje (Grace), b.,b, Oct. 4, 1694, bp. Nov. 15, 1694 at Flatbush,
witnesses Wilhem Hendricks and Antje Stauts; 4 s mar, Owin

Carthey. Had son Nicolas bp. June 7, 1721 at lNew York.

58, Maria (Mary), b. July 3, 1696; 4. ; mar, June 14, 1717 at :
Gowanus, Willem Pennet, both born and living at Gowenus (FlCr p. 58).:
lioved to Yelaware where he died Yany. - Feb., 1749/50. :

59 Hendrik, bp. Apr. 3, 1698 at Flatbush, witnesses Hendrick Hen~
drickse and Anneétie Kros, d. young. '

(a) There is no indication of whom the shroud was for, but since it wes
not for a wife or whild it is assumed it must have been for & parent,

and prob. his father as it appears from the census of 1698 that his
mother was then living with him.
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60 Johannes (John), b. March 22, 1700; 4. .

61 Abraham, b. Jany. 22, 1702; d. ;

62 Antje (Ann), Db. Juiy 5, 1704; 4. ; mar. James Anderson;

63, Nicholas, b. Jany. 6, 1706; d. Feb. 20, 1755 in Delaware. Mar.

May 1, 1734, Rachel Alle, b. ca 1716; d. Aug. 1, 1791, aged nearly
75 yrs. Had issue.

64 Hendricus (Hendrick], bp. April 5, 1708 at Prooklyn, witnesses

Antoni Rutgers and Antje Caros. d. .
65 Margrietje, b. Jany. 11, 1711; d. ; mar. Standly Vandike.

66 Daniel, b. Nov. 3, 1712; d. .

18 ANDRIES VANDYCK, son of Thomas Jansen and laritje Andriessen, bp.
Aug. 11, 1675 at New York, witnesses Adriaen Hagenaer and Petronellitie
De Witt, d. - Mar., as 2nd husband ca 1700, Geesje Staats De Groot,
daughter of Euthasius (Staes or Staats) Jansen De Groot and Barbars

Casparszen bp. Jany. 15, 1676 at New York, witnesses Cozyn Gerritszen
and Grietje Cozyns. d. 5

Andries Van Dyck settled in Phillipsburg before his marriage and
then sometime after 1716 moved to New Castle County, Del.

67 Thomas, bp. 1701 at Tarrytown, witnesses Abraham Van Dyck and
Engeltie Storm.

68 Staats, bp. Apr. 14 1705 at Tappen, witnesses Isaac Van Dyck
and Mettjie D*'Groot.

69 Marritje, bp. Mar. 28. 1705 at Tarrytown, Wltnesses Lourens
’ Mathyysen (Bancker) and Maritje.

70 Abraham, bp. Aug. 2, 1709 at Tarrytown, witmesses Lourens
Mathyysen and Niesje his wife.

7l. Elizabeth, bp. Oct. 2%, 1716 at Tarrytown, witnesses Abrshem Van
Dyck and Elizabeth, his wifs.
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ISAAG VAN DIKE, son of Thomas. Jansen and Maritje Andriessen, bp.
Sept. 11, 1681l at Breucklen, withesses Pieter Jansz and Annetje

‘Van Dyk; d. Apr.- May 1727; mar. 170~ Barbara Reynierson, daughter

of Reynier Arentsen and Jannetie Aukes Van Nuyse, bp. Sept. 6, 1685

at New York (SCHQ 5:287), died after Mar. 1727.

Isaac Van Dike resided for a time in Phillipsburg, near Sleepy
Hollow. On Aug. 30, 1709 Isaac Van Dyk and Barbar Reinierse united
with the New York Dutch Church with letters from Phillipsburg.

In a little over a year they had removed to the Raritan and are
listed as among the first members of 6 Mile Run, Church, established
Nov. 15, 1710 (GS Pa 5:38) (Schq 7:128) :

Isaac Van Dike of MiddlesexvCounty, about 47 years old, in his will
dated Mar. 31, 1727 and proved May 15, 1727 menbtions his Tarm in
New Castle County., and names his wife Barber, and his children

Thomes, Isaac and Mary, the last two being under age. The execubors

were his brother, Andress van Dike of New Castle Co., Del., and
John Van Dike of Middlesex Co., N.J. This will was also filed in
New Castle Co., Delawars.

Children:

Thomas, bp. Aug. 13, 1706 at Sleepy lollow, witnesses Andries

Van Dyck and Maritje Ven Dyck; d. This mey be the Thomas Van
Dyck who was a Freeholder in New Brunswick, Middlesex County, N.J.
ca 1750, (NJHS Proc. 2nd Series 13:89), and Dec. 14, 1752 (Ibid
3rd Series 1:103) :

Isaac, b, 170-; 4.

-e

Mary (Maria, bp. Jany. 1718 at New Brunswick, witness Hendrick
Rynierse; d. ;

7
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20 ABRRAHAII VAN DYCK, son of Thomas Jansen and llaritje Andriessen,

’ b. 168-; d. s mar., ca 1707 kZlizabeth Huyke, dasughter of \iillemn
Huyckon and Annetje Andries Williard. Xlizabeth Huike, wife of
Abraham Van Dyck joined the New York Dutch Church Aug. 30, 1739, at
the same time as Isaac Van Dyck and his wife. Abraham Van Dyk and
his wife left New York and were members of the Slecpy Hollow Church
near Tarrytown, from about 1711 to 1717, Abrahom serving as an Elder.
They returned to New York and on July 3, 1721 "Abrahem Van Dyck of
New York on account of his sick wife and children'" was given 240g
(F1CR Misc. p.l4). This is prob. Abrahom Van Dyck, shopkesper, who
was an executor of the will of Coenradt Ten Zyck of New York, will
dated May 27, 1744, proved March 4, 1744/5.

Children:

75 Wilhelmus, bp. Mar. 5, 1708 at New York, witnesses Cornelus
Van Duyn and Annetje Huyck; d. .

76 Thomas, bp. March 15, 1710 at New York, witnesses indries Van
Dyk and Geesje; d. .

77 Annetje, bp. Mar. 25, 1712 at Slecpy Hollow, witnesses David
Storm and wife,Esther; d. .

78 Andries, bp. Oct. 23, 1716 at 3leepy Hollow, witnesses Gerrit
Van Wert and wife Catherine; d. . '

79 Elizabeth, bp. Apr. 5, 1719 at YNew York, witnesses Oyen Cartey
and Geesje Cartey, his wife; d. .

80 Johannes, bp. Apr. 9, 1721 at New York, witnesses Denys Van
Duyn and Maryte Huycken, his wife; d. 5 This may be the
dohannes Van Dyck who married Elisabeth Meyer and had children:-

a. Maria, b. Dec., 31, 1744, bp. Sept. 7, 1746 st Tappen.
Sponsor Johannes lMeyer.
b. Johamnes, b. Sept. 4, bp. Sept. 7, 1746 at Tappen.
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LAMBERT VAN DYCK, son of Achias Jansz Van Dyck and Jannetje Leamberts,
bp. Sept. 6, 1679 at Brooklyn; d. ; mar. Marritye Hooglandt,
daughter of Dirck Hooglandt and Lysbeth Rapelje, bp. July 29, 1687..

Lambert Van Dyck and his wife were early members of the Dutch Church
at 6 Mile Run 1710-1711 (GSPa 5: 36; SCHQ 7:127-3)

Children:

Janneke, bp. Dec. 16, 1705 at New York, witnesses Johannis

Hooglandt and Annetje Byvank, h.v. van Adriaen Hooglandt.
d. young.

Dirk, bp. Oct. 1, 1707 at New York, witnesses Adriaen and
Elizabeth Hooglandt; d. - 3 prob. mar,., Sarea Janszen and had
children bp. at North and South Hampton Church in Churchville,
Pa. ’

Achias, np. Oct. 26, 1709 at iariten, witnesses Jacob and Annetje
Van Dyck; d. young.

Adrien, bp. Nov. 18, 1713 at Now York, witnesses Abrem Lefferts
and Annetje Hooglandt, widow; d. :

Janneke, bp. Oct. 24, 1711 at New York, witnesses Johannes
Hooglandt Sr. and Janneke Andries his wife; d.

Achias, bp. Sept. 7, 1715 at New York, witnesses Jacob Van Dyk
and Antje Rapelje, d. ; mar. Ann Adrewart.

Johannes, bp. Jany. 8, 1718 at New York, witnesses Jeames Renodet
and Aeltje Hooglandt, h.v. van Jan Van Pelt; d. in infancy.

Johannes, bp. Mar. 4, 1719 at New York, witnesses Jacobus Renoudet
and Beltje Hoogland; d.

Henricus, bp. June 11, 1721 at Staten Island, witnesses Jan Van
Pelt and Aeltje Hogelant (SHGM 1:120); -d. 1782-84; mar, Elizabeth

Henry Véndyke and w. BElizabeth, of Moore Township, Northampton
County, Penna., deeded land Apr. 6, 1771 which had been obtained
by patent Apr. 11, 1752 (Northampton Co. Deecd Book B, vol.l, p.342).

Henry Vandike of Hanover Township, Lancaster County, Penne., in
will dated Oct. 8, 1782 and proved Apr. 9, 1784 names wife
Elizabeth, sons Lambert and John, daughters Sarah, Llizabeth, Hanna,
and Mary (GSPa 13:59)

Elizabeth, bp. Apr. 14, 1723 at Staten lsland, witnesses Daniel
Hooglant and Elizabeth Hogelant (SHGM 1:120; 4.

Jacob,b. ca 1724; 4, May 24, 1800 in his 76th year; mar. Henrietta
Benhem, b. ca 1729; d. Mar. 22, 1800 in her 71lst year, both buried
in the cemetery of Feasterville, Penna., located on Route 132,
corner of Fairview Av.
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JACOB VAN DYCK, son of Achlas Jansz Van Dyck and Jannetje Lamberts,
b, 169-; d. 1735; mar. Cathrina Van Brunt; wwho married second,

Louis Dubois of Staten Island.

Jacob van dyck was a member of the Kings County Hilitia in 1735
(NYDH 3:185). On May 1, 1728 Jacob Van Dick registered :n ear mark
formerly "tifs barnfons™ (?) dec'd" in Staten Island (SHGH 1:48).

On July 25, 1735 letters of administration were given to Catherine

Van Dyck on the estate of her hushand Jacob Van Dyck, late of County
of Richmond (NYCW 12:328).

92

935

94

95

Children:

Cathérina, bp. Aug. 13, 1727 at Staten Island, witness
Tryntje Van Dyk; d. in infancy. .

Catharine, bp Feb. 8, 1729/30 in 3taten lsland; 4. ;

This may be the Catherine Vandike of Staten *sland who obtained
a N,J. License Nov, 16, 1749 to marry Lewis Grandin of Staten
Island, :

Zacheus, bp. Feb. 13, 1731/2 at Staten Islend; 4. 1780-82;
mar.

On Feb. 5, 1761 Zacheus Van Dyck registered an ear mark in
Staten Island which "was formerly his father Jacob VanDyck,
dec'd," (SHGM 1:49) In his will dated Apr. 24, 1780 and proved
May 31, 1782 on file in the N. Y. 3Surrogate's office he names two
daughters, unmarried, Ilizabeth and Catherin, his son John

under age, and his brother Cornelius.

Cornelius, bp. Apr. 14, 1734 at Staten Lsland; died after

Apr. 1780.
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31 JAN VAN DIKE, son of Carel Jansen Van Dyck and Lysbet Aards Vander
Hard, bp. Nov. 19, 1682 at Flatbush, witnesses Thos. V. Dyk and
Tryntje Van Dyk; d. 1732; mar. Rebecca

John Vandike of Shrewsbury died intestate. On Jany. 20, 1732
Rebecca Vandike, as his widow, gave bond as admx. (Monmouth Wills,
515W)

Children:

96 Abram, bp. Nov. 7, 1718 at Nevasink (Preehold-Mlddleuown Hef,
Dutch Churchj. d.

This may be the Abraham referred to in the N.Y. Evening Post
obituary item of Aug. 4, 1813 which says that Wid. lary Van Dyck,
90 yrs., relict late Capt. Abraham, died last night.

97 Isaac, bp. Nov. 7, 1718 at Navasink; 4. 1802; mar. 1lst. kar. 15,

' 1743/4 at Shrewsbury Surniah Lippincott, dau. of Thomes Lippincott
and Elizabeth White, b. Lov. 23, 1723 at 3hrewsbury, d. before
Jany. 1760, had issue; mar. 2nd. by N.J. License dsted Aug. 15,
1760 Meribeth Slocum, dau. of John 3locum and Susannch dunter,

b. 172-; d. . Had issue.

o Isaac Vandyke of 3hrowsbury in his will dated “eh. 13, 1802
and proved Oct. 19, 1802, names his sons Abraham, John, Isaac,
Charles and Slocum and daughters Elizabeth and lary. His wife is
mentioned but not named.

Possibly others. ‘

Note: A descendant of Jan #3Ll, or of Thomas #35, may be the Francis Van
Dyk who mar. Eleanor , b. ca 1739; d. June 20, 1833 in 94th
yr., buried in the old Frechold Baptist Cemetery.

Francis Van Dyk of Shrewsbury in hls will ~dated lay 14, 1810 and
proved feb, 27, 1813 names his wife llleanor; sister nannah wife

of Solomon blater, and their children; brother John Ven )y&e and

his children; and his niece Elenor Van Dyk, daughter of John and

Sarah Van Dyk.

35 THOMAS VAN DIIK son of Carel Jansen Van Dyck and Lysbet Aards
Vander Hard, b l69-; 4. s mar,., liayke Wilkof,

Children:

99 Martin, bp. Sept. 23, 1711 at Navasink Kef., Dutch Chur'ch, witnesses
Karel Van Diik and wife Elizabeth; d. ; poss. mar. by N.J. State
License dated Mar., 14, 1759 lary Hofmire of Middletown.

100 A daughter, bp. Feb. 22, 1712/3 at Navasink. This may be the
Elisabeth who mar. Johannes Heyer and had issue bp. at Navasink
(GMNJ Vol, 24 & 25). See also NYGBR 74:3)

101 A child bp. May-3ept. 1715 at Navasink.
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40 JAN VANDYCK, son of Jan Jansen Van Dyck and Tryntje Thyssen, bp.

Nov. 19, 1682; 4. Dec. 18, 1764; mer. June 5, 1706 Annetje Verkirk,
dau, of Roelof Janse Verkirk and Catharine 3imons, b. Jany. 13, 1684,
d. June 27, 1754 (a).

Jan VanDyck moved from New Utrecht to lliddlesex County, N.J. settling
at Fresh Ponds about three miles from Spotswood. As John VanDyck he
was listed as a Freeholder in New Brunswick, Middlesex Co. ca 1750,
(NJHS Proc. 2nd Ser. 13:89), and again Dec. 14, 1752, (NJHS Proc.

3rd Ser, ;:3;03).

John VanDike, (signed, Jan Vandyck), of New Brunswick in his will
dated Apr. 12, 1757 and proved Jany. 25, 1765, nemes his wife Ann,
‘'his sons John, (eldest), Ruloef, liathias, 3imon, Isaac, and Jacob,
and his daughters Tuentje, w. of John EZmans, Catharine, w. of Ger-
rardus Beelman, and Ann, w. of Albert Voorhees.

Children:

102 Tuentje, b. Apr. 18, 1707; d. . mar, John Emmons.

103 Catrina, b. Apr. 10, 1708; d. prior to July 1792; mar. Gerrardus

Beekman, Had Issue.

# 104 John, b. Nov. 6, 1709; d. Dec. 4, 1777 at Harlingen, N.J.; mar.

lst. Jany. 25, 1732, lizrgaretta Bearcalo, b. 5 d. July 5, 1749;
mar, 2nd. July 24, 1750, Gerritie (Charity) Bergen, dau. of
Frederick Bergen and Gerryte Veghte, d. 1787-88. '

% 1055 Ruloff, b. May 1u, 1711; d. June 4, 1788; mar. June 19, 1738,

Catherine Emmons.

- 106 Mathys, b. Aug. 28, 1714; d. 1784; mar. June 12, 1746, Neeltje
Laen. -

107 Abrahesm, b. Oct. 3, 1716; d. young.

108 Simon, b. Aug. 12, 1718; 4. 1783-86; mar. sAnne ;  Simon Van

3

Dike of New Brunswick, Middlesex Co. N.J. in his will dated
June 24, 1783 and proved Nov. 15, 1786, nazmes his wife Anne, sons
John and Henry, daughter Catharine_and son-in-law Hermanus Cortleyotu

109 poss. Abraham, b.’1719; d. ; (SCHQ 4:264).

110 Isaac, b, June 23, 1721; d. 17938-1803; mer. lst. Ann, deu. of
Koért Voorhees. d., 1792-98; mar. 2nd. 1798, Ann De dart, dau.
of Cornelius Voorhees. ' '

Isaac Van Dike of So. Brunswick, liiddlesex County, N.J. in his
will dated July 6, 1792, and proved Sept. 13, 1803, names his
wife Ann, eldest brother John, dec'd., deceased brothers Roloff,
Matthias, and 3imon and their children, deceased sister Catherine,
wife of Gerardus Beckmnan, and Their children, sister Ann, wife of
Albert Terhune, and their children, Lxecutors were his cousins
Col. Henry Van Dyke of Somerset County and lMatthew Van Dike of
Middlesex County. A codicil dated Maréh 1, 1798 states that he had -
§emarried and his new wife was Ann De Hart, dau. of Cornelius

oorhees. (a) Dates taken from family Bible --GSPP 10:178 and

Miss R.F.Bailey's "PreRevolutionary Dutch Houses and Families."
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111 Jacob, b. Nov. 12, 1723; d. 1805-09, as Jacobus j.m. from the

Rarethans, mar. lst. June 1, 1751, at Gravesend, lergrietje
Terhuyne, j.d. from Gravesend, (F1CR p.8) prob. duughter of
Roelof Terhune and Marrietie Wyeckoff, b. 172-; d. H
mar. 2nd. Moyeke.d. prior to June 1803.

Jacob Van Dike of Middlesex County, N.J. farmer, in his will dated
June 10, 1803 and proved 4pr. 19, 1809, names his late wife lovyeke,
nephews Col. Henry Van Dyke, son of his brother huloff, gacob Van
Dike, son of his brother John, and Matthew Van Dike, son of his
brother ,atthias. He also mentions the children of his brothers

and sisters. Also see 3CH) 6:1u7.

112 Anne, b, Jany. 16, 1728; 4. s mar. 1lst. Albert Voorhees;

mar. 2nd. Albert Yerhune, son of Roelof Terhune and Marrietie
Wyckoff. Had issue bp. Gravesend and Flatbush (H3 Ackerman: The
Terhune Family, p. 12)

MATHYS VANDYCK, son of Jan Jansen VanDyck and Tryntje Thyssen, bp.
Nov. 4, 1683 at flatbush, witnesses Hendrik Thyssen and annetje
Tilemans; d. Mar.-Apr, 1749; mar. Angenietje, d. prior to liar. 1749.

Mathew van Dyck was a membor of the Kings Co. Militia in 1715 (NYDH
3:185). In the census of 1738 Mathys VanDyck was an inhabitant of
Bruecklyn his household consisting of two males over 10, two females
over 10, and two females under 10, (NYDH 4:198)

lMlathys VanDyck of the Red Hook in Brooklend Twp. liiller, signed his
mark to his will dated Mar. 8, 1749 and proved Apr. 10U, 1749, on file
in the N.Y. Surrogate's ofiice, named his children, John, Catrintie,
Tuenyie, Angenitie, Jannetie, Maria, liayke, Zngeltie and Margrietje,
the last two not being married, and his sons-in-law Joseph Fenton
and Thomas Dods.

Children:

115 Jom’ bo' 17"‘"; d. ’

’ i -
A John Vandike owned a slave in Brooklyn 1755 (NYDH 3:857)

John Van Dyck of Brookland, whose will dated Apr. 17, 1778 and
proved June 2, 1778 is on file in the N.Y. Surrogate's office,
names hos sons Matthias (a) and Nicholas who both received land
in Red Hook, wife Marregrietta, and daughters Nelly, unm. and
-Annanetie, wife of Isaac 3nedeker.

114 Catrintie, b.

115 Tuentie, b.

116 Angenitie, b,

117 Jannetie, b.

(a)

Matthias Van Dyke of the Red Hook in Brooklyn, liller, left a will
dated June 1, 1799, proved Nov. 28, 180%, on file in Brooklyn
Surrogate'!s office, which names his wife Sarah, three sons Jeremizh,
Matthew, and Nicholas, deceased son John and his daughter 3arsh, and
two daughters Sarah and Margrett.
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118 Maria, b. 5 de 3 mar. poss. 1lst, ipr. 8, 1739 at New York,
Laurens Wesselsse; mar. 2nd. Joseph fenton; Marla Van Dyck and
Joseph Fenton had dau. Agnietje bp. Navasink Feb. 2, 1752.

119 Mayke, b. 3 d. ; mar. Nov. 9, 1745 at New York, Thomeas Dods.
120 Engeltie, Db.

121 Margrietie, D.

47 TIERCK VANDYCK, son of thomas Tiercksen and Engeltie Jacobs, b. prob.
ca 1672; d., 1749-50; mar. Pieternella .

A Derick (? Tierck) Van Dyck was assessed for 16 acres Dec. 20, 1706,
Peter Cortieleou, surveyor (Bergen's New Utrecht liss. p. 876).

Cherik van dick was a member of the Kings County Lilitia in 1715

(NYDH 3:184). In -the census of lMew Utrecht, 1738, the family of Cherck
Van Dick consisted of three males over 10 and flve lemales over 10
(NYDH 4: 194)

Tierck Van Dyck of New Wytrecht signed his mark to his will dated

May 1, 1749 and proved Feb. 6, 1750 (on file in N.Y. Surrogate's office
In it he named wife Pieternelle, his sons Thomas, Peter, Hendrikus

and Gerret decd. His daughter Pleternelle, and his daughters
Arrisentie and her cinildren and Engeltje and her children.

Children: (order uncertain)
122 Ariantjeb. 170-; Had issue.
123. Engeltie, b. 170-; had issue. ' ;
124. Thomas, b. 170-; a. ; mar. lst. Anetie ; and as "Thos, Van

" Justlce of New Utrecht, widower, mar. 2nd. ---9, 1753
at Flatbush, Janetje Suydam, widow.

i)
1
[
!
I
1

\!

125 Peter, b. 171-; 4. after Dec., 1751; mar. Christina « They had
a dau. Geertje bp. Apr.l7, 1737 at New Utrecht. This mey be the
Peter Van Dike who contrlbuted to the building of the Neshanic,
N.J. Dutch Church in 1761 and 1772 (SCHQ 7:176).

126 Gerret, b, 171l-; d. 1737; mar. Sarah ~----- . Had dau. PleternelTe
accordlng to the will of Tierck Van Dyck. Gerret Van Dyck "Lately
.died intestate™ and on Nov, 23, 1737 his widow Sarah Van Dyck
was appointed admx. (NYW 15:112)

In the census of New Utrecht, 1738, the family of Gerret Van Dyck
consisted of one male over 10 and one female over 10 (NYDH 4:194).
There is no explanation indicated for this apparent discrepancy
in dates. '

# 127 Hendricus, b. 171-; d. 1751-2; mar. Margrietje Terhune.
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52 HENDRICK VAN DYCK, son of Hendrick and prob. Neeltje Adriaans, b.1l68-,
d. Mar-Oct. 1751; mar. lst. Tryntie ; mer. 2nd. ca 1708
Jannetje Andries, b. ; d. ca 1714 (a); mar. 3rd. Engeltie

Henry van dyck was a member of the Kings County ,ilitia, 1715 (NYDH

3:185). Hendrick Van Deyk paid 3g for the use of the shroud, Oct.25,
1724 (b) (F1CR Misc. p. 12). In 1738 Hendrick VanDyck was listed as

an inhabitant of Brooklyn, his household consisting of one male over
10, one male under 10, and two females over 10, (NYDH 4:196). His

wife may have been the Mrs. Vandike who owned a slave in ﬁrooklyn,
1775, (NYDH 3:857). ' ) -

Henderick Vandyck of t he Yellohook (now Bay Ridge) in Brooklyn Tovwn-
ship in his will dated Mar. 1, 1751, proven Oct. 30, 1751, on file in
the N. Y. Surrogate's office, names his wife, Engeltie, his son
Hendrick, eldest, of the Raretan, who received the land where he

lived, hls son John who received land in Kings County and the "Great
Dutch Bible", his grandson HendK, son of John, and his daughters,
Gerritje, w. of James Robinson and their dau. Jannetje, Jannetje,dec'd.
w, of Philip Vaniersdalen and their children, Trintje, dec'd., w.of
Teunis Denise and their child, and laria, wife of Gerrit Boerum.

Children: By 1lst wife:
128 Gerritje, b. 170-; d. s mar. James Robinson. Had issue.

129 Jannetje, bp. May 29, 1705 at Brooklyn, witnesses Claes Van Dyk
and Jannetje Van Dyk; d. Nov. 23, 1748; mar. Apr. 30, 1726 Philip
Van Arsdalen, b. Feb. 25, 1702,d. June 28, 1796. Had issue.

130 Trintje, b. 170-; d. prior to Mar. 1751; mar. Teunis Denise.

By 2nd wife: | |

% 131 Hendryck, b. feb. 10, 1709; 4. Mar.-kay 1765; noar. Merprietje
Vander Veer, daughter of Dominicus Vanderveer and liaria Van

Nortwyck, b. 1710; d.

% 132 John, b, 171-; d. prior to June 1767; mar. lMartha .
133 Marytje (Maria), bp. Dec. 12, 1714 at New York, witnesses uillem
Sims and Marretje (Berry) his wife; d. 5 mar, lst. 7.
Johannes Rapalje; mar 2nd. Gerrit Boerum. laris end Gerrit hed s

son Hendrick bp. Qct. 14, 1752 at Jamaica, sponsor iZngeltye Van
. Dyck.

(a) Jannetje Andries apperently dies shortly after the birth of her
- daughter Marytje as she is noted as "Obyt" in the baptismsl record.

(b) As the deceased person is not identifiesg it is possivle that the
shroud was for his mother.
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JOHN VAN DIKE, son of John VanDyck and Annetje Verkirk, b.Nov. 6, 1709;
d. Dec. 4, 1777, at Harlingen; mar. lst. Jany. 15, 170h, Mergaretta
Barcalo who d. July 5, 1749; mar. 2nd. July 24, 1750, Gerritie (Charity
Bergen, dau. of Frederick Pergen and Gerryte Veghte, d. 1787-88.

John VanDike lived at Harlingen, being a Frecholder in the YWestern
Precinct, Somerset Co., 1753 (GMNJ 18:15) In his will dated Feb.4, 1775
and proved May 23, 1778, he names his wife Gerritie, his sons John,
eldest, Frederick, -Abraham, Jacob and Roelof, his daughters inn,
Margrit, Jane, Tuntie, Klsie, Catrin and oarah his father John VanDike
his son-in-law Samuel Stout, and his brotner-ln-low Henry Bergen.

harity VanDike of Western Precint, Somerset Co. widow of John VanDike
in her will dated Aug. 9, 1787 and proved Feh., 25, 1788 names her son
Jacob, her daughters Jannitie, Zlsie, Cathrin, and Serah and her
son-in-law Hendrick Berrian.

Children: (SCHQ 4:263 & 6:187) By lst wife:

Ann, b. 1733; 4. 1810; mar. Semuel 3tout, Jr. b. 1730, 4. 1803.
Had issue.

John, b. ;5 d. 3 mar., A>r. 17, 1761, Rebecca Van Dyck, dau.
of Ruloff Van Dyck (SCHR 6:189) *'ad issue bp. in Harlingen. John
Van Dyke was a Tory during the Revolution.

+ Maregrita, bp. Nov. 27, 1741 at Harlingen, d. 5
By 2nd wife,

Frederick, bp. Nov. 3, 1751, at 3Six Mile Run; d. Apr.-July 1811;
mar., by N.J. LICense dated Dec. 11, 1778 Lydia Cole. He served in
the Revolution.

Frederick Van Dike of New Brunswick in his will deted Apr. 13,1811
and proved July 1, 1811l names his wife Lydia, daughters Lydia  and
Rachel and sons James C., Augustus and John who was insane.,

Abraham, b. Apr. 11, 1753; bp. at 3ix Kile Itun May 6, 1753;

d. Mar. 9, .1804; burled in Lamington Cem., mar Ida otryker, b, Feb.l?
1775, d. Aug. 8, 1821 also bur at Lamington. ‘e served in the
Revolution,

139 Jacob, bp. Jany. 26, 1755 at Six Mile Run; d. ;y mer. a Schenck.
He was prob. in the Revolution.

140 Jane (Jennitie), bp. Nov. 20, 1757 at Six Mile kunj; d. 3 mar.,
Gerardus Skillman.

141 Tuentje, bp. July 15, 1759 at Six Mile Run; d. 5

142 Elsie, bp. July 5, 1761 at 3ix Mile Runj; d. ; mar. Martin

Voorheses.



23

143 Ruloff, bp. Apr. 3, 1763 at 3ix Mile Runj; d. 5 unm.

144 Catrina, bp. Feb. 3, 1765, at Six Mile Run; d. ; mar.
Cornelius Vanderveer.

145 Sara, bp. Oct. 25, 1767, at 3ix liile Run; d.
mar. John VanCleef.

.
2

105 ROELOF VAN DYKE, Son of John Van Dyck and Annetje Verkirk, b. May 18,
1711; 4. June 4, 1788; mar. June 19, 1738, Catharina BEmmons, b. ;
d. 3 Roulouf Vandyke was a Freeholder in Western Precinct,
of 3omerset County, N.J. in 1755 (GMNJ 18:15) Roelof Van Dyk and his
wife Catharine Emans were rceceived as members of the Harlingen
Church Apr. 29/30. 1766, (GMNJ 15:29). ,
He was a Patriot in the Revolution, (S. R. of N. Y. No. 1482)

?

Children:

146 Anna, b. Aug. 26, 1739; d. Mar. 15, 1756.
147 Rebecca, b. Aug. 21, 1741; d. Sept. 25, 1778.

3

148 Hendriusy b. Dec. 25, 1743; d. ; (Col. Henry)
149 Sara, b. Aug. 1, 1749; d. 5

s

150 Catryna, b. Sept. 1, 1751; bp. Oct. 27, 1751 at “arlingen;
died July 12, 1772.

151 Jan, b. Oct. 18, 1754; d. Sept. 11, 1784.
1562 4Anna, b. July 31, 1758, bp. Oct. 8, 1758 at Harlingen; 4. H

153 1Isaac (EYsack), b, July 31, 1758, bp. Oct. 8, 1758 at Harlingen;
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106 MATHYS VANDYCK, son of Jan VanDyck and Annetje Verkirk, b. Aug. 28,

1714; 4. 1784; mar. June 12, 1746 Neeltje Laen. A N.J. License was
issued liay 14, 1746 to Mathias VanDike of lMiddlesex and Ellenor
Lane, also of Middlesex.

Mathys VanDyke was a Freeholder in New Brunswick, Middlesex County,

Dec. 14, 1752, (NJHSProc. 3rd. 3eries, 1:103)

154

Children:

John, b. Apr. 17, 1747; 4. 3 mar. (?) Maria and had son Metthew
born July 22, 1770 at 3ix lile Run. Fought in the levolution.

155 Matthew (Matius), b, Jang. 8, 1752; bp. Feb. 9, 1752 at Six Mile
Runj d. Sept. 18, 1832 in 8lst yr. (a) mar. Yany. 25, 1774 Lydia
Longstreet, b. July 17, 1758, d. Oct. 18, 1343 in 35%th yr. (a).

Was an Ensign and then a Private in the stevolution and the widow
was pensioned under Act of 1836, Had issue.

156 Anna, b. Sept. 11, 1753, bp. Oct. 21, 1753 at 3ix liile Run; d. 5
mar. Aaron Longstreet. :

157 Neeltje (Ellen), b. Sept. 23, 1755, bp. Nov. 2, 1755 at 3ix Mile
Run; d.. ; mar. John “errian.

158 Tuentje, b. Mar. 1, 1758, bp. May 7, 1758 at Six lile Run;

d, Jany. 26, 1825, aged 67 yr, 10m 25d, buried in North Breanch
Cem., mar. lst Jacob Bergen, b. July 7, 1756, d. 3ept.2, 1782;
mar. 2nd. Maj. John Bayles who died Nov. 5, 1820, aged 69yr 10m
buried in North Pranch “Yem.

159 Margaret (Margrieta), bp. Mar. 22, 1761 at 3ix Mile Runj d. lay 3,
1825, aged 64 y 3m 1d (a); mar. by N.J. license dated Nov. 10,1780
John Gulick of Middlesex, b. 1758, d. ®ept. 11, 1©28, aged 70 yr.(a)

160 Catharine (Catrina), bp. Aug. 15, 1763 at Six Mile Run,; d. Sept.l8,
1845, aged 82 y 2 m 254 (a); mar. Frederick Cruser. (b)

16l Sara bp. Jany. 24, 1766 at Six Mile Run; d. s mar, Wm. Scudder.

[2) Buried in the Kingston, N.J. Pres. Church Cemetery.

(b) Also buried in the Kingston Pres. Church Cemetery but the dates on
the gravestones have become illegible (Sept. 1953)
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HIENDRICUS VANDYCK, son of Tierck VanDyck and Pieternella H

b, 171~; d. 1751-2; mar. Margritje Ternune, poss. dau, of John Terhune

and

Elizabeth Barthoff. (a)

It would appear that Hendricus VanDyck removed from Long Island to
Somerset County, N.J. betweeb 1749 and 1751.

Hendryecus VanDyck of Middlebush, Somerset Co. in his will dated
Dec. 2, 1751 and proved Feb. 9, 1756 names his wife Margrieta,
oldest son Johanis, brother feter, and cousin Gerrit Terhune (b)
He mentions his other children, a2ll under age.

On Nov. 2, 1752 Margaritje Terhune, widow of Henricus VanDyke, joined
the New Brunswick Reformed Dutch Church (Steele's Historical Dis-
course, First Ref. Chur. of New Brunswick, p. 210).

Children:

Note: Please refer to Hendryck VanDyck #131l, son of Hendryck Vandyck
and Jannetje Andries, who also lived in Somerset County and
had a wife Margrita, and children who were born about the
same time. Some of the following children nmay belong to the
otner Hendryck as the rccords are not conclusive, but it is

believed that from the evidence the children have been correctly

allocated.,.

162 Johanis, b. 174-; d.

This is prob. the Johannis Vandyck who served in the Revolution
and married Annatie Kouwenover, and had children bap. at Neshanic
(SCH ;:225) and at the Conewago Colony in Penna. (3CHR 4:274)
See also "de Halve Maen" (The Half loon), Vol. 27, No. 3

(Octs 1952), p. 9.

163 Elizabeth, b. 174-; d. ; mar. James Whalen. Had issue.
164 Peter, bp. Feb., 5, 1749 at Flatlands; d. 5
" This may be the Petrus VanDyck who mar. Rachel ;5 and had
dau. Rebecca bp. Nov., 6, 1768 at Neshanic.,
165 Albert, bp. Oct. 6, 1751 at 3ix lile Runj; d. .
(a) Ackerman in his Terhune Genealogy gives only one largrietje of this

(b)

period and she is known to have been the one who murried Jacob
VanDyck,

There were two Gerret Terhunes living in Millstone, one the son of
Roelof Terhune and Marrietie Viyckoff, and the other the son of
Albert Terhune and Aaltje Nevius. Presumably both were cousins of
Margritje and thus called cousin by her husband.
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HENDRYCK VANDYCK, son of Hendrick VanDyck and Jannetje indries,
b. Peb. 10, 1709; d. 1783; mar., largaret Vandervecr, dau. of
Dominicus VanderVeer and Maria Nortwyck (NYGBR 68:208) b. 1710; d.

Hendryck VanDyck lived near Neshanic, N.J. on a farm which was
bequeathed to him by his Tather. kargaretha, wife of Hendrik van Dyk;
joined the Readington Church in 1735. He was listed as a PFreeholder
in the Vestern Precinct of 3omerset Co. in 1753 (GMNJ 18:15)

Hendryck VanDyck of liestern Precinct, Somerset Co. in his will dated
Mar. 16, 1765 and proved licy 26, 17863, names his wife Marpgaret, his
eldest son Domenecus, and his son-in-lsw Abraham DuBoy. He mentions
his other children, sons and daughters, some not yet of age.

Children:
Note: Please refer to Hendricus VanDyck # 127, son of Tierck VanDyck
and Pisternella =-=-=w-- ;3 who also lived in somerset County and had
a wife Margritje, and had children born at the same time.
Jannetje, bp. Jany. 1, 1729, at Hesdington; d. 5 mar, Abraham
Dubois. (a) :
Dominicus, bp. Jany. 21, 1729 at Readington; d. ; mar, Margaret

VanPelt, dau, of William. Had issue bp. Harlingen and Neshanic (a)

Henderick, b. 173-; d. 5 mar, Catryna —------ ; Had children |
bp. Harlingen, 1757 & 53.

It is possible that fendericus VanDyck, who mar. Christeyntie
(3tyntie) and had children bp. at Neshanic, 1767 & 1775, was the
same person,

Jacob, bp. Oct. 17, 1736 at 3Somerville; d. in infancy.

Margaret, b. 173-; d. ; mar. poss. 1762 Stepnen Voorhees,

Jacob, bp. Nov. 27, 1741 at Harlingen; d. in infancy.

Jacob (James), bp. Sept. 9, 1741 at Hdarlingen; poss. mar. 1771
Jannetje Stall.

Catryntje, bp. Mar., 21, 1746 at Harlingen; d. 3

Cornelius, bewnllay 15/25, 1748, bp. July 13, 1748 ot 3ix kile Run;
‘d., Feb. 24, 1840 aged 92 yrs; buried in old Raritan Cem. 3omerville,
mar. Mary Brokaw, dau. of John Brokaw Jr., b. June 14, 1753, died
Dec. 10, 1833, aged 8l yrs. buried with Husband. Gravestone erected
by grandson, says,"Sergeant in Capt., Jacob Teniyck's Co., lst.Batt.,
N.J. Militia™. Had issue (a) .

Helena, bp. July 13, 1748 at 3ix Mile Kun; d. ;

Jeremiah, b. 175-; 4. 1823; mar., ca. 1778 Lammatie (?Vanderveer),
Had issue bp. 5ix Mile Run and Harlingen.

(a) For information about descendants 5@ 'de Halve Maen" (The Helf
MOOII), VOl- }OCVII, NO. 3, (OCt. 1952)’ p. 8"'9.
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JOHN VANDYCK, son of Henrick VanDyck and Jannetje Andries, b. 171-;
d. prior to June 1767; mar. llartha s She mar. second Adolph
Benson.

l1jan van dyck was listed in the census of New Utrecht, 1738 as one
male over 10, (NYDH 4:195).

Children:

Hendrick, bp. Sept. 28, 1740 at New Utrecht; d. after June 9,
1767; prob. unm.

Hendrick VanDycke of Gravesend in his will dated June 9, 1767
and proved Feb. 6, 1793, on file in Brooklyn 3urrogate'!s office,
mentions "my brother and sisters'" and names his "'mother Matty
VanDycke, widow, his brothers John and William Griggs who was
younger and under age, and his sister Angelchy.

178 Yohannes (John), bp. Apr. 9, 1742 at Harlingen; d. 1772-73; mar.

179
180
181
182

Martha Johnson, dau. of Coert Johnson.

John VanDyck of the Yellow Hook, New Utrecht Township, in his
will dated Apr. 8, 1772 and proved Mar. 16, 1773, on file in the
Brooklyn Surrogate's ofiice, names his wife Martha, and his three
sisters, Engeltie, Jannetje and *ary, and his brother, William G.
VanDyck. He mentions his children, some apparently under age,

and executors include his step-father Adolph Benson and Father-
in-law Coert Johnson.

Engeltie, bp. Jany. 26, 1744 at Harlingen; d. 3
Annettie, |
Jannet je

Mary

183 wWilliam Griggs,
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201 FRANS VAN DYCK, b. poss, 161-; d. s mar, Immetje Dircx, b..
d. after Jany. 1680.

It is not certain Frens Van Dyck emigrated to America, but his wife
Immetje did come with her sons.

Children:

202

205

204
205

Claes, b. ca 1642; d. . prior to.“Apr. 1706; mar. Marritie
Cornelis.

Dirck, b. ca 1646; d. 1691; mar. Apr. 25, 1674 at New York,

- Urseltje Jans 3chepmoes.

'Jacobus; b. 165-; mar, 1677 liagdalentje Cornelis.

Tymon, b. 1657; 4. ; mar. lst. May 1681, Lysbeth Borgers;
mar. 2nd. June 2, 1686 at New York, Hester PluV1ers.

202 CLAES FRANSZEN, son of Frans Vdn Dyck and Immetje Dircx, b. ca 1642;
d. prior to Apr. 1706; mar. Marritie Cornelis.

Childrens:

206 Francis, b. 167-; d. 1750-52; mar. Aug. 26, 1701 at New York,
Fytje Dirksz.

207 Marritje (Maria), b. 167-; d. s mar., Dec. 10, 1699 at New
York, Willem Hcht, both from Amsterdam. Had children bap. New
York Dutch Ref. Church.

208 Cornelis, bp. Jany. 7, 1680 at New York, witnesses, Jacobus
Franszen and Immetie Dircx. d. .

208 Dirck, bp. May 25, 1681 at New York; witnesses, Dirck Ffranszen
and Urseltie ochepmoes, de H
Immetie, bp. Nov. 21, 1683 at New York, witnesses, Tymin Franszen

210

and Urseltje Jans.; d. ; mar. Sept. 16, 1703 at New York,
Albert deVriss. They had dau. &nna bp. June 27, 1705 at Yew York,
witnesses, Frans VanbDyk and llarretje VanDyk, w. of Will Egt.
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203 DIRCK FRANSZEN VANDYCK, son of Frens VanDyck and Immetle Direx,
b. ca 1646; d. 1691; nar. apr. 25, 1674 at New York, Urseltje
Jans Scheprnioes,He was of amsterdam and she was of New Orange.

In the census of New York City, ca 1703, Orseltie Vandyck is listed
as head of a family consisting of two women and one male child

(NYDH ;:617).

Children:

211

212
213

214
% 215

216

217

Immetie, bp. Jany. 11, 1875 at hew York, witnesses, Laurens Van
der Spiegel and Immetie Dircx; d. ; mer. Apr., 24, 1702 at
New York, to Petrus Kip. had issue baps at New York.

Johannes, bp. June 13, 1677 at New York, witnesses, Jacob Franszen
and Sarah; d.

Sara, bp. Aug. 2, 1679 at New York, witnesses, Claes Franszen
and Annetie S3chepmoes; d. ‘

Frens, bp. Apr. 26, 1682 at New York; d.

Peter, bp. Aug. 17, 1684 at Yew York, witnesses Tymen Franszen
end Aeltie Keteltas; d. Nov. 1750; mar. lst. Get. 27, 1711 at N.Y.
Rachel LeReaux; mar. 2nd. July 22, 1715 at New York, Cornslia

Van Varik, widow of Barend de Klein.

Jacobus, bp. May 22, 1687 at New York; d. s mar, May 30, 1713
at N.Y., Maria Hollaer; Had son Dirk bap. dept. 12, 1714 at New
York, witnesses Pleter Van Dyk and Urseltje VanDyk s. moeder.

Ann, bp. Oct 27, 1689 at New York; d. 1773-85; unm. ann VanDyck
of New York City, Shopkeeper, in her will dated Jany. 27, 1773
and proven May 25, 1785 on file in the N.Y. 3urrogate's office,
names her nephew, Rudolphus VanDyck, and her neices Cornelia
VanDyck, Lena VanDyck, Mary VanDyck and Sarah Cudenasarde.
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204 JAOBUS IPRANSZEN VANDYCK, son of Frans VanDyck ond Immetie Dircex,

b. 165-; d. s mar. Lincense Juns 10, 1677 (N.YD.Church record),
Magdaleentje Cornelis (Egmont). He was of Amsterdam and she of

N. Albany.

e

Children:

218

219

220

221

+ 222

223

224

225
226

Frans, bp. Mar. 13, 1678 at New York, witnesses, Dirck Theunlszen
and Immetie Direcx; d. in infancy. '

- Catalyntje, bp. Feb. 5, 1681 at New York; witnesses, Claes Franszen

and Cataline Frans; d.

Frans, bp. Nov. 25, 1683 at New York, witnesses, Dirck Franszen

~and Lysbeth Cornelis; 4. 1751-4; mar., Vec. 8, 1713 at N.Y. Resule

Montras.

Immetje (Emmetje), b. 1686; d. ; mar. May 28, 1705 at New York
Martinus Meyer, both of New York. Has dau. Catlyntje bp. Apr.24,
1706 at New York, witnesses, Frans VanDyk and Magdaleena Cornelis.

Cornelis, bp. Sept. 4, 1689 at New York, witnesses, Thymen Franszen
and Marritje Comens; d. s Lived in Dutchess County.

Sara, bp. Mar. 20, 1692 at New York; d.

Rachel, bp. Mar. 20, 1692; at New York; d.

Richard, b. 169-; 4. after July 1751.

Jacobus,Abp. Sept. 8, 1697 at New York, witnesses, Frans VanDyk

and Agnietje Post; d. ; mar. Jannetje Joralemon. Had issue
bap. Hackensack.

This may be the Jacobus VénDyck who was "Sarj" in the Ulster County
Militia, 1738, (NYDH 4:227)
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205 TYMON FRANSZEN VAN DYCK, son of Frans Van Dyck and Immetje, b, 1657;

de. s mar. lst. May 12 1681, Lysbeth Borgers, mar. 2nd., June 2, 1686
at “ew York, Hester Pluv1ers.

Children: By 1lst wife:

227 prob. Frans, b. ca. 1682; d. 3 mar, Mar, 27, 1707 zt New
York Aeltje Kermers, j.d. from New York and had children:

a. Elizabeth, bp. July 4, 1708 at New York; d. 3 poss.
mar. May 25 1729 at Yew York, John Hutton and had son
George bp. Feb 25, 1730 at New York, witnesses, Ickabot

Louttit and w. Elisabeth Van Dyke.
b, Maria, bp. Nov. 15, 1721 at New York; d.
(17312)
By 2nd wife.

228 prob. Neeltje, b. 169~-; 4. ; mar, William Randeall (Reudal)
and had children bp. at ew York 1719 to 1730.

229 Cornelis, bp. Sept. 30, 1696 at New York, witnesses, Claes Van
Dyck and Elisabeth Pluvier, w. of Jan. Eewouts; d. in infancy.

230 Cornelis, bp. Nov. 9, 1693 at New York; d.

231 Blizabeth, bp. Dec. 5, 1701 at New York, witnesses, Pleter Van
Tilburg and Immetie Van Dyk; d.. 3

This may be the Elizabeth Van Dyk who married Icabot Loutit on
Oct. 1, 1726 at the New York Ref. Dutch Church.

232 TImmetje, bp. Dec. 20, 1704 at New York, Witnesses; Frans Van Dyk
and Marretie Van Dyk; d. .
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206 FPRAN3 VAN DYCK, son of Claes Franszen and Marretie Cornelis, b. 187-;
d. 1750-52; mar. Aug. 26 1701 at New York, Fytjs (3ytie) Dirks
(2 Van Tuyl)

Ffrans Vandyck was included in the N.Y. City Census, ca 1703 his
household consisting of one man, one woman, and three male children,
(NYDH 1:618). It 1s prob. that two of these boys were apprentices.
He removed to New Jersey, and in 1725 he was on a committes to build
the 2nd River (Belleville) Church, (ShEH 2:880)

Francis VanDyke of Essex County, gunsmith, in his will dsted

Aug. 18, 1750, and proved Aug. 24, 1752, names his children,
Nicholas, Freancis, Elizabeth, w. of Richard Broadberry and larritie,
van Winckle and Hanah,

Children:
233 Nicholas, bp. July 8, 1702 at New York; d. in infancy.

2%4 Elizabeth, bp. July 9, 1704 at New York; 4. ; mar.
Richard Broadberry.

-
a

235 Nicholas, bp. Aug. 30, 1706 at New York, witnesses, Petrus Kip
and Marretje VanDyk; Wed; d. 5 mer. marietje van Norden.

- 256 MNarritje, bp. Dec. 15, 1703 at Rew York, witness, lLarretje
Vanbyk, w. of Willem mgt, d. 5 mMar, —-——---- van Viinckle.

237 Hendrikje, bp. June 8, 1712 at WNew York; d. prob. young.

238 Hanah (Annatje), bp. Dsc. 31, 1749 as an adult at New Brunswick;
d. .

259 Irancis, b. ===--==; d, =-===~- ; _
This may be the Francis VanDyck who was listed as a Frecholder
in New Brunswick, lMiddlesex County, bec. 14, 1752, (NJHSPro.

o5rd Series, 1: 105) Francis VanDyck and w. FeytJe had children
baptised New Brunswick 1749-1754.

A Prancois Van Dike contrlbuted moneym toward bullding the
Neshanic Dutch Church, 1762 (SCHQ 7:177).

Francis VanDyke of New Brunswick, Middlesex Co., died intestate,
admin. being Sophia VanDyke, widow, and Abraham Ven Dorendr.
son~-in-law, appointed Aug. 15, 1774.
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PETER VAN DYCK, son of Dirck Franszen Van Dyck and Urseltje
Schepmoes, bp. Aug. 17, 1684 at lew York, witnesses Tymon Franszen
and Aeltle Keteltas, buried Dec. 1, 1750 (N.Y. Dutch Ch. record),
married lst. Oct. 27, 1711 at New York, liachel Le Reaux; mar.

2nd. July 22, 1715 at New York, Cornelia Van Varik, widow of Barend
de Klein.,

Peter Van Dyck signed a petition 3ept. 12, 1737 to remove the
Sheriff (NYDH 3:486). Peter Van Dyck of New York City, Goldsmith, in
his will dated Aug. 1, 1750 and proved Jany. 5, 1750/1, on file

in N.Y. Surrogatet!s office, names his sons Ricéhard andRudolphus,
and his daughters Rachel Shatford, dec'd., Hannah, Cornelia, Lena,
Sarah and Mary. ’

Children: By lst wife.

240 Rachel, bp. Oct. 1, 1712 at “ew York, witnesses, Bartholomew

Leroux and Urseltje Van Dyk; d. prior to Aug. 1750; mor. =----
Shatford.

Byi2nd wife:

241 Margareta, bp. Feb. 22, 1716 at New York, witnesses, Abreham

Van Varik and Immetje V. Dyk, w. of Petrus Kip; d. prob. young

242 Richard (Dirck), bp. Dec. 4, 1717 at New York, witnesses,

Jacobus Van Dyck and Margrietje Van Varik; d, -----

Richard Van Dyck signed a petition Sept. 12, 1737 to remove the
Sheriff of New York (NYDH 3:485), and was a number of the New
York Militia, 1738 (NYDH 4:216).

243 Hannah (Annatje), bp. Jany. 13, 1720 a2t Yew York, witnesses,

Charles Leroux and Sara Van Dyk; d.------ .

244 Cornelia, bp. Nov. 15, 1721 at New York; d. 1780-85, unn.

Cornelia Van Dyck of Hanover Township, Morris County, N.J. in
her will dated Aug. 26, 1780 and proven May 26, 1785, on file
in the New York Surrogate's office, names her sister lary Van
Dyck.

245 Rudolphus, bp. sSept. 29, 1723 at New York, witnesses, Abraham

Keteltas and Annatje Van Dyck; d., soon after June 1778, prob.
unmar.

Rudolphus Van Dyck of New York City, lerchant, in his will dated,
June 17, 1778 and proved May 26, 1785, on file in the ffew York
Surrogate's office, names his sisters, Cornelia Van Dyck, Lena
Van Dyck and Mary Van Dyck. These sisters were all deceased before

the will was proven. Sarah Oudenaards, widow, (another sister)
was appointed admx,
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Note:

34

Lena (Urselina), bp. Sept. 29, 1725 at New York; d4d. prob. June-
Aug. 1780; unn.

Lena Van Dyck of Hanover Township, Morris County, N.J. in her
will dated June 9, 1780 and proven-lay 26, 1785, on file in the
New York Surrogate's office, names her sisters, Cornelia VanDyck
and Mary VanDyck:

Sara, bp. Oct. 25, 1727 at New York; d. after May, 1785; mar.
Henry Oudenasarde.

Petrus, bp. June 15, 1729 at New York, witnesses, Jacobus Van
Dyck and Rachel Van Dyck; prob., d, young.

Mary, be ====- ; d. May 1785; unm.

Mary Van Dyck of New York City, Shopkeeper, in her will dated
May 2, 1785 and proved May 26, 1785, on file in the New York
Surrogate!s office, named her sister Sarsh, relict of Henry
Oudenaard, Merchant of New York City.

Rev, George Morgen Hills in his history of the Church in Burlington,
N.J., states that Rudolphus Van Dyke, a descendant of the "Fiscal"
Henricus VanDyck, #30L, married Elizabeth Oudenarde. retired to

0l1d Mills (Bridgeport) Conn., and died in 1764, his wife dying in
1795; that they had an only son Henry who was born in 1740 and

died in 1811, graduated from Columbia College, studied law, settled
in Stratford, Conn. and married Huldah Lewis who died in 1813,

and became an Episcopal liinister; and t hat Rev. Henry and his

wife were buried in Trinity Churcanyard, New York.

From the death notices in the N.Y. Bvening Post Rev. Henry Van
Dyke died Sept. 17, 1804, age 60 yrs. and his wife died Nov. 12
1813, age 66 years., There 1s no record of either in the lists
of inscriptions of Trinity Church tombstones.

See note following Hendrick #301.
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020 FRANS VAN DIK, son of Jacobus Franszen VanDyck and liagdaleentje

250
251

252
2563
254
255
256

Cornelis, bp. Nov. 25, 1683 at New York, witnesses, Dirck Franszen
and Lysbeth Cornelis; d. 1751-4; mar. Dec. 3, 1713 at New York
Resule Montras (? Ursula Nontroqs) of N. iuyn. Frans VanDyck

was a Freeholder in Dutchess County, N.Y. Aug. 28, 1740

(NYDH 4:206).

Francis VanDyck of Crum &lbow, Dutchess Co., signed his mark to
his will dated July 19, 1751 and proved Nov., 19, 17..., names

sons Francls, Peter, Cornelius and Jacobus, dec'd., nis grandson
Jacobus, under 21, son of Jacobus; his brother Richard; and his
daughters Magdalena, w. of Jost Garrlson; lMargeret, w. of Richbald
Viilliams; and Catalintie.

.Children:

Frans (Francis), bp. Oct. 17, 1714, at New York; d., ------ 5
Magdalens, bp. Oct. 21, X716 at New York; d., ------ 3 mar,
Jost Garrison.

Peter, bp. Oct. 5, 1718 at New York; d. --=--=-- 5

Cornelius, b. 172-; d. .

Margaret, b. 172-; d. ; mar, Richbald Williams.
Jacobus, b. 172-; d. prior to July 17351; mer. ------- .
Catalintie, b, 172-; de =—==-= ; mar, Pleter 3Storm.
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NICHOLAS VAN DYCK, son of Frans Van Dyke and Fytje Dirksz, bp.
Aug. 30, 1706 at New York, witnesses Petrus Kip and Marretje
Van Dyk, Wed.; ds ===-~- 5 mer, llarietje ven Norden.

Nicholas Van Dyck was a Frecholder ca 1750 in New Brunswick,
Middlesex County, N.J. (NJHS Proc., 2nd Series, 13:89). About
this time he removed to New York.

Children:

Fietje, bp. Oct. 14, 1730 at ﬂarllngen, witness Klisabeth
van Dle, de H

Johannes, bp. Oct., 26, 1732, at Harlingen, witnesses Johannes
ven Norden and Henricus De Nyk; d. prob. as a youth.

Johanna,, bp,‘Dec. 8, 1734 at New Brunswick; (a).
Frances, bp. Feb, 6, 1737 at New Brunswick;

Nicholas, bp. Dec. 31, 1738 at New Brunswick, witness Elizabeth
V. Norden.

Jacobus, bp., Nov. 30, 1740 at New Brunswick,
Maria, bp. Nov. 7, 1742 at New Brunswick.

Dirck, bp. Nov. 4, 1744 at New Brunswick, witnesses Dirck
Schuyler and IKlizabeth V. Norden.

Elizabeth, bp. Nov. 4, 1744 at New Brunswick, witnesses
Dirck Schuyler and Klizabeth V. Norden.

Hendericks, bp. Dec., 14, 1746 at New Brunswick,

Josyntje, bp. Mar., 1, 1749 at New York Dutch Church.

Johannes, bp. Feb. 6, 1754 at New York Dutch Church.

This may be the John Van Dyke, b. ca 1754, who served as &a
Captain in Lambs Regiment of Arulllery in the N.Y. Line, Pension
Appllcatlon #3 42592, and whose funeral services were held in

New York City, March 1, 1840. His wife Ann was b. ca 1764,
and his only son Francis was Adm., of his estate.

or New Brunswick Baptisms see N.J. Hist. 3oc. Proc. New Seriles
1926) Vol. XI, p. 400, 550.
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a01 HENDRICK VAN DYCK, from Utrecht in Holland, b, -=--- 5 d. prob.
ca 1687; mar. lst. Dievertje Cornelisson; mar. 2nd. June 20, 1675
at New York, Magdalena Rysens, widow of Jacob Couwenhoven, d. 1693-97,

Henricus Van Dyck was "Fiscall" and a prominent citizen of New York,
He received Patents for lots in New Amsterdam from the butch
Government, one on lMay 11, 1654 and the other on Dec., 12, 1657

(Hist. of N. Neth., Vol. 2, p. 581)

Mr. Henry Vandyke and hisswife lirs. Dievertie Cornelisson of the
Province of New Netherland, in their will dated Aug. 13, 1655, and
proved Mar. 20, 1687/8, on file in the New York Surrogatel's office,
named their two daughters Lydia VanDyck, wife of Nicholas lleyer; and
Rycke VanDyck, wife of John Durett and their children; and their

two under age children, Cornelis Van Dyck, 13 years old and Janncke
Van Dycke, age 9 years old.

Magdalen Van Dyck of New York City in her will dated Feb. 3, 1693
and proved Feb. 3, 1696/7, on file in the lew York Surrogatels
office, names only Ellinor Cavaleere, wife of John the elder, and
her children.

Children:

502 Lydia, b. 163~-; de=~--=- 5 of Utrecht, mar. June 6, 1655 in New
Xmsterdam Nicolaes Meyer of Hamburg.

In 1686 Mr. Nicholas De lMeyer and his wife lived in High 3Street
and were members of the New York Dutch Church.

303 Rycke, b. 163-; d.----; mar, Nov. 1, 1654 in New Amsterdam
Jan Dareth both from Utrecht. Had issue.

304 Cornelis, b, ca 1642; d. ----; mar. lst. Zlizabeth Lakens; mar.
2nd. Elizabeth Beeck. :

He became a doctor and moved to aAlbany. On Aug. 6, 1683 he signed

an agreement to contribute to the minster's Salsry there (NYDH
3:887).

305 Janneke (Jannetje), b. ca 1646; d. ----; "Tuckhuysen an Noorthollt",
mar. Mar. 22, 1665 in New York Johannes Coly (Jan Cooley) of London.

In 1686 they lived on High Street and were members of the New
York Dutch Church. Had children bapt. there 1665-1687.

Note: - Rev. George Morgen Hills in his History of the Church In Burlington
N.J. p. 331-339 writes of the Rev. Henry Van Dyke, states that he was son
of Rudolphus Van Dyke and a descendant of the "Fiscal® Henricus Van Dyck,

and gives some other genealogical information which seems to be somewhat
in error.

The only Rodolphus Van Dyck known to the writer wus the son of Peter Van
Dyck #2185 and Cornelia Van Varik, and grandson of Dirck Franszen Van Dyck.
He died after June 1778 and from his will wds probably not married.

Peter and Cornelia Van Dyck had another son Richard #242 who could have
been the father of Rev. Henry Van Dyke.
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